
TECHNOLOGIE FLEXI-SWITCH®

Cet appareil est doté de la technologie Flexi-Switch ! Ce style de commutation avec vrai bypass à relais vous 
permet d’utiliser simultanément une commutation momentanée et une commutation à verrouillage.

•  Pour un verrouillage standard: appuyez une fois sur la pédale pour obtenir l’effet, puis appuyez à 
nouveau pour activer le bypass. 

•  Pour un fonctionnement momentané: maintenez la pédale enfoncée aussi longtemps que vous 
souhaitez utiliser l’effet. Une fois que vous relâchez le commutateur, l’effet sera ignoré.

Comme la commutation est basée sur des relais, le signal doit être alimenté.

ALIMENTATION

Consommation ...............10 mA

Cet appareil requiert une alimentation standard 9 volt DC (courant continu) avec pôle central négatif de 2.1mm. 
Nous recommandons toujours de brancher une pédale sur une prise d’alimentation murale spécifique, isolée par 
transformateur ou de multiples alimentations à sortie isolée. Les pédales produiront un bruit supplémentaire en 
cas d’ondulation ou d’alimentation irrégulière. Les alimentations à découpage, les chaînages et les alimentations 
non spécifiques pour pédales ne filtrent pas non plus l’alimentation et laissent passer des bruits indésirables.

NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER CET APPAREIL SOUS DE HAUTES TENSIONS !

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Impédance d’entrée ....... 15 kΩ 
Impédance de sortie ....... <1 kΩ

GARANTIE

Cet appareil a une garantie à vie limitée. Si ça casse, on répare. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, veuillez visiter 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

このたびは当社、アースクエイカーデバイセスのファズマスタージェネラル、ファズブラスターを購入して頂
きありがとう御座います！ご使用の際にこの説明書を読んで頂けると音決めの際のノブのセッティング等、
素早く対応出来ると思いますので是非お読みください。ファズマスタージェネラルはオクターブ系ファズと
して有名なSuper Fuzzのコピーとして生まれた日本製のレアなビンテージ、Ace Tone Fuzz Master FM-2の
音を目指して開発されました。ただのコピーを製作するのではなく、現代の音楽シーンでの使用に対応出来
る様に回路を再設計いたしました。音色の良い個体をいくつも試し、さらにファズの量とトーンの効きの幅
が大変良くなっております。奇麗目のファズからあのAce Toneのファズまで自由自在です！そして、さらに音
色に幅を利かせる為にVoiceスイッチを追加しました。こちらのスイッチで３種、シリコンゲルマニウム、ダ
イオード無しのクリッピングを選択出来る様になっています。こちらのスイッチはファズの音色、出力の量、
アッパーオクターブの掛かり具合に影響します。ゲルマニウム使用時には出力が高くオープンで柔らかい質
感のファズ、シリコン使用時はコンプ感の有るタイトなファズ、クリッピング無しを選択時はアッパーオクタ
ーブがリングモジュレーターの様な掛かりに設定する事が可能です！オリジナルのFuzz Masterはフットス
イッチで２種類の違うトーンを選択可能ですがファズマスタ−ジェネラルはToneコントロールにオリジナル
より幅を持たせましたので、高音の効いたオープンなファズからベースの効いたヘビーなファズまで音を調
整出来ます。オリジナルより出力が高くしかもノイズは少ないので、色んな場面であの強烈なファズの音を
楽しんで頂けると思います！

VOICE
1: ゲルマニウム。オープンで柔らかいファズ。
2: シリコン。コンプの効いたタイトなファズ。
3:  オープンなトランジスタースタイル。オクターブアップがクリーンになり、リングモジュレーター 

の様な効果が聴かれます。

注意！Mode3の出力は非常に高くなりますので、Mode3設定時がLevelを下げてから音の調
整をしてください。一番効果的にオクターブアップの音を出すにはネックピックアップを使用し
て、１２フレットから上、単音で演奏してみてください。しかし！アナログオクターバーが故の効
果を利用してコード等弾いてみてください。機材のセッティングによってはかなりキョーレツな
ノイズの様な音が得られるでしょう！

TONE
トーンの調整。左に回すと高音の効いたオープンな音に、右に回すと中域が削れると同時に低
音が増します。

FUZZ
ファズの量の調整。

LEVEL
全体の出力の調整。

フレキシ・スイッチング

この製品にはフレキシ・スイッチ (Flexi-Switch®) 機能が搭載されています。電子リレー方式のトゥルーバ
イパスで、踏み方の違いによって通常のラッチ式のスイッチとしても、モーメンタリースイッチ（アンラッチ
式）としても使用可能です。

• ラッチ方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、通常のエフェクターのスイッチの様にオンにしたい時に
一回踏み、オフにしたい時にスイッチを再度一回踏み込んでください。

• モーメンタリー方式のスイッチとしての使用の場合は、スイッチを踏み込んでいる間だけエフェクターが
オンになり、一度スイッチを放すとオフになります。

電子リレー方式のスイッチを使用しておりますので、電源が供給されなければ入力された信号は出力され
ません｡

電源

消費電流: 10 mA

この製品は９V、ACアダプターで2.1mmのセンターマイナスのアダプターで使用できます。デイジーチェイ
ンやトランス方式でないパワーアダプター等の使用ではノイズが乗る事が有りますので当社では推奨して
おりません。

また故障の原因になりますので9Vを超える電源は使用しないでください！

製品仕様

入力インピーダンス: 15 kOhm / 出力インピーダンス: <1 kOhm
本体サイズ：12.07cm x 6.35cm x 5.72cm

付属品

取扱説明書×１ / 保証書×１ / 安全上のご注意×１

Bienvenue dans votre nouveau Fuzz Master General ! Le Fuzz Master General est notre version de la fuzz 
professionnelle vintage Ace Tone Fuzz Master FM-2, une fuzz d’octave très similaire à la très populaire Super 
Fuzz. Nous avons repris le circuit de base et l’avons réimaginé pour qu’il soit plus utile au musicien actuel. Le 
Fuzz Master General dispose d’un contrôle Fuzz plus précis qui offre un spectre beaucoup plus large de tons 
sales, allant d’un son presque clean à celui d’une scie sauteuse. Nous avons ajouté une switch Voice pour 
améliorer encore vos envies de son saturé et obtenir un ton plus variable à partir du circuit classique. Cet 
interrupteur permet de basculer entre le germanium, le silicium et l’absence d’écrêtage de diode. Cela a un 
impact énorme sur les caractéristiques du son de fuzz, sur la clarté de l’octave supérieure et sur le niveau de 
sortie. Les diodes au germanium offrent un meilleur rendement et un son fuzz ouvert et plus ample alors que 
les diodes au silicium compressent le signal et produisent un son fuzz plus compact. Lorsque Voice est réglée 
sur aucun écrêtage de diode (position centrale), vous pouvez obtenir une octave supérieure presque claire qui 
frise la modulation en anneau ! Alors que le Fuzz Master original disposait d’un interrupteur au pied permettant 
de choisir entre deux réglages de tonalité différents, le Fuzz Master General dispose d’un contrôle de Voice 
variable qui vous permet de tout régler entre un torrent d’aigus grand ouvert et une unité vintage super creusée 
et riche en basses. Avec toutes ces fonctionnalités supplémentaires, le Fuzz Master General offre une version 
plus polyvalente de l’original tout en conservant la même saturation d’octave en vague que nous connaissons 
et aimons tous. Chaque Fuzz Master General est fabriqué par des mains d’humains dans la région en général 
tropicale d’Akron, dans l’Ohio.

VOICE
1: Est l’écrêtage du germanium. Cela produit un fuzz plus ouvert et plus ample.
2: Est l’écrêtage du silicium. Cela produit un fuzz plus compact et plus compressé.
3:  Est ouvert, avec un drive pur par transistor. Cela produit un effet d’octave presque clair qui 

produit un effet très similaire à la modulation en anneau.

ATTENTION ! LE MODE 3 EST TRÈS FORT EN VOLUME. BAISSEZ LE NIVEAU DE LEVEL LORSQUE 
VOUS UTILISEZ CE MODE. POUR OBTENIR LE MEILLEUR EFFET D’OCTAVE, UTILISEZ LE 
MICRO PRÈS DU MANCHE ET JOUEZ AU-DESSUS DE LA 12E FRETTE. IL S’AGIT D’UNE OCTAVE 
ANALOGIQUE SUR LAQUELLE LES NOTES SIMPLES FONCTIONNENT MIEUX, MAIS LES ACCORDS 
COMPLETS PRODUISENT UN SON DESTRUCTEUR IMPRESSIONNANT !

TONE
Des tons plus graves et creusés dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre, des tons plus clairs et 
ouverts dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

FUZZ
En tournant cette commande dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre, cela crée plus de fuzz.

LEVEL
Règle le volume de sortie.

Welcome to your new Fuzz Master General! The Fuzz Master General is our take on the vintage Ace Tone Fuzz 
Master FM-2 Professional fuzz machine, an octave fuzz that was very similar to the wildly popular Super Fuzz. 
We have taken the basic circuit and re-imagineered it to be more useful for the modern player. The Fuzz Master 
General features a more accurate Fuzz control that delivers a much broader spectrum of dirt tones ranging from 
nearly clean through full buzz saw assault. We added a Voice toggle to further enhance your dirt desires and 
wrangle a more variable tone out of the classic circuit. This toggle selects between germanium, silicon and no 
diode clipping. This has a huge impact on the characteristics of fuzz tone, upper octave clarity and output level. 
Germanium diodes offer more output and an open, looser fuzz tone while the silicon diodes compress the signal 
and yield a tighter fuzz tone. When the voice is set to no diode clipping (center position) you can attain a nearly 
clean upper octave that borders on ring modulation! While the original Fuzz Master had a foot switch to select 
between two different tone settings, the Fuzz Master General has a variable Tone control that allows you to dial in 
everything in between a wide-open treble assault and a super-scooped, bass-heavy vintage unit. With all these 
added features, the Fuzz Master General delivers a more versatile version of the original while still retaining the 
same swelling octave grind we all know and love. Each Fuzz Master General is made by human hands in mostly 
tropical Akron, Ohio.

VOICE
1: Germanium clipping. This produces a more open and looser fuzz.
2: Silicon clipping. This produces a tighter, more compressed fuzz.
3:  Open, pure transistor drive. This produces a nearly clean octave up effect that produces an 

effect very similar to ring modulation.

CAUTION! MODE 3 IS VERY LOUD. TURN DOWN THE LEVEL WHEN USING THIS MODE. TO GET 
THE BEST OCTAVE EFFECT, USE THE NECK PICKUP AND PLAY ABOVE THE 12TH FRET. THIS IS 
AN ANALOG OCTAVE SO SINGLE NOTES WORK BEST BUT FULL CHORDS PRODUCE AN AWESOME 
DESTRUCTIVE SOUND! 

TONE
Darker and scooped tones clockwise, brighter and open tones counterclockwise.

FUZZ
Turning this control clockwise creates more dirt.

LEVEL
Adjusts the output volume.

FLEXI-SWITCH® TECHNOLOGY

This device features Flexi-Switch Technology! This relay-based, true bypass switching style allows you to 
simultaneously use momentary and latching-style switching.

• For standard latching operation: tap the footswitch once to activate the effect and then tap again to bypass. 
• For momentary operation: hold the footswitch down for as long as you’d like to use the effect. Once you 

release the switch, the effect will be bypassed.

Since the switching is relay-based, it requires power to pass signal.

POWER 

Current Draw ..................................10 mA

This device should be powered a standard 9-volt DC power supply with a 2.1mm negative center barrel. We 
always recommend pedal-specific, transformer-isolated wall-wart power supplies or multiple isolated-output 
supplies. Pedals will make extra noise if there is ripple or unclean power. Switching-type power supplies, daisy 
chains and non-pedal specific power supplies do not filter dirty power as well and let through unwanted noise. 

DO NOT RUN AT HIGHER VOLTAGES! 

TECH SPECS

Input Impedance .............................15 kΩ 
Output Impedance ...........................<1 kΩ

WARRANTY

This device has a limited lifetime warranty. If it breaks, we will fix it. Should you encounter any issues, please visit 
www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

¡Bienvenido a su nuevo Fuzz Master General! El Fuzz Master General es nuestra versión del fuzz vintage Ace Tone 
Fuzz Master FM-2 Professional, un fuzz octavador muy similar al famoso Super Fuzz. Hemos cogido el circuito 
básico y lo hemos reinventado para que sea más útil para el músico de hoy en día. El Fuzz Master General dispone 
de un control Fuzz más preciso que produce un espectro mucho más amplio de sonidos sucios que van desde algo 
casi limpio hasta un absoluto ataque de zumbidos de diente de sierra. También hemos añadido un interruptor 
Voice para intensificar aún más sus sueños más oscuros y deformar todavía más un sonido absolutamente 
variable, nada que ver con lo que tenía en el circuito clásico. Este interruptor le permite elegir entre saturación 
de germanio, silicio y sin diodo. Esto tiene un fuerte impacto en las características sonoras del fuzz, la claridad 
de la octava superior y el nivel de salida. Los diodos de germanio ofrecen más salida y un sonido de fuzz abierto 
y más suelto, mientras que los de silicio comprimen la señal y producen un sonido fuzz más compacto. ¡Cuando 
ajuste este conmutador a la opción de sin saturación de diodo (posición central), podrá conseguir un sonido 
de octava superior casi limpia que será muy cercano a la modulación de repique! Mientras que el Fuzz Master 
original tenía un pedal para elegir entre dos ajustes de sonido diferentes, el Fuzz Master General tiene un control 
variable Tone que le permite elegir de todo desde un ataque muy abierto de altas frecuencias a un sonido súper 
potente y grave de tipo vintage. Con todas estas características adicionales, el Fuzz Master General le ofrece 
una versión más versátil del original, conservando a la vez ese mismo barrido de octava que todos conocemos y 
amamos. Cada Fuzz Master General es montado por manos humanas en la zona tropical de Akron, Ohio.

VOICE
1: Es saturación de germanio. Esto produce un sonido fuzz más abierto y libre.
2: Es saturación de silicio. Esto produce un fuzz más compacto y comprimido.
3:  Es una saturación abierta, de transistor puro. Esto produce casi un efecto de octava superior 

limpio y crea un sonido muy similar a la modulación en repique.

¡PRECAUCIÓN! EL MODO 3 ES MUY POTENTE. REDUZCA EL NIVEL CUANDO USE ESTE MODO. 
PARA OBTENER EL MEJOR EFECTO DE OCTAVA, USE LA PASTILLA DEL MÁSTIL Y TOQUE POR 
ENCIMA DEL 12AVO TRASTE. ESTO ES UN OCTAVADOR ANALÓGICO, POR LO QUE LAS NOTAS 
INDIVIDUALES FUNCIONAN MEJOR, ¡SI BIEN LOS ACORDES COMPLETOS PRODUCEN UN SONIDO 
IMPRESIONANTE Y DESTRUCTIVO!

TONE
Hacia la derecha sonidos más oscuros y recogidos; a la izquierda sonidos más brillantes y abiertos.

FUZZ
El girar este control a la derecha crea un sonido más sucio.

LEVEL
Ajusta el volumen de salida.

TECNOLOGÍA FLEXI-SWITCH ®

¡Este dispositivo dispone de la tecnología Flexi-Switch! Este estilo de conmutación con bypass real y basada en 
relé, le permite usar a la vez conmutación de tipo momentáneo y de tipo bloqueo.

• Para el funcionamiento de tipo pedal de bloqueo standard: pulse una vez el pedal para activar el efecto 
y vuélvalo a pulsar para dejarlo en bypass. 

• Para su funcionamiento en el estilo de pedal momentáneo: mantenga pulsado el pedal durante el 
tiempo que quiera usar el efecto. Una vez que deje de pulsar el interruptor, el efecto quedará en bypass.

Dado que la conmutación está basada en relé, requiere de alimentación eléctrica para pasar la señal.

ALIMENTACIÓN

Amperaje .............................10 mA 

Este dispositivo usa un adaptador de corriente de 9 voltios standard con conector de tipo tubo de 2,1 mm y 
polo negativo interior. Le recomendamos que use siempre adaptadores de corriente de conexión a pared, con 
aislamiento por transformador y diseñados especialmente para pedales o fuentes de alimentación con salidas 
múltiples aisladas. Los pedales producirán un mayor nivel de ruido si hay una entrada de corriente sucia o 
con muchas oscilaciones. Las fuentes de alimentación conmutadas, las de conexión en cadena y aquellas no 
diseñadas especialmente para pedales no filtran la señal de corriente sucia y dejan pasar ruido no deseado.

¡NUNCA UTILICE ADAPTADORES DE VOLTAJE SUPERIOR AL INDICADO! 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Impedancia de entrada .........15 kΩ 
Impedancia de salida ............<1 kΩ

GARANTÍA

Este dispositivo tiene una garantía limitada de por vida. Si se estropea, lo arreglaremos. En el improbable caso 
de que detecte cualquier tipo de problema, visite la web www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

製品の取扱に関するお問い合わせ先
　お客様コミュニケーションセンター　ギター・ドラムご相談窓口
　営業時間：月～金曜日　10：00～17：00（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く）　
　TEL:0570-056-808（ナビダイヤル）または053-533-5003
　URL：https://jp.yamaha.com/support/
　※都合により、電話番号、名称、営業時間など変更になる場合がございます。

修理に関するお問い合わせ先
　ヤマハ修理ご相談センター
　営業時間：月～金曜日　10：00～17：00（土/日曜日・センター指定日除く） 
　 TEL:0570-012-808（ナビダイヤル）または053-460-4830

輸入販売元
　 株式会社ヤマハミュージックジャパン 

 LM事業戦略部 
 〒220-0012 横浜市西区みなとみらい5丁目1番2号 
 横浜シンフォステージウエストタワ 
TEL: 045-307-1014 ©2025 EARTHQUAKER DEVICES LLC EQDFUMGUSA-R0



Vítá vás váš nový Fuzz Master General! Fuzz Master General je naší verzí legendárního vintage pedálu Ace Tone 
fuzz Master FM-2 Professional, což je oktávový fuzz, který byl velmi podobný mimořádně oblíbenému modelu 
Super Fuzz. Vzali jsme základní obvod a upravili jej tak, aby byl pro současné hráče užitečnější. Fuzz Master 
General nabízí přesnější kontrolu zkreslení, které poskytuje mnohem širší spektrum špinavých tónů – od téměř 
čistého zvuku až po pořádný útok motorovou pilou „buzz saw“. Přidali jsme přepínač Voice, abychom ještě více 
zdůraznili vaše touhy po zkreslení a z klasického obvodu vytáhli variabilnější zvuky. Tímto přepínačem volíte 
mezi klipováním s charakteristikou typu germanium, křemík nebo bez diodového klipu. To má obrovský vliv na 
charakteristiku fuzz tónu, čistotu vyšších oktáv a výstupní úroveň. Charakteristika germaniové diody nabízí vyšší 
výstupní úroveň a otevřený uvolněný tón fuzzu, zatímco charakteristika křemíkové diody signál komprimuje a 
zpevňuje. Při nastavení přepínače Voice do střední polohy bez diodového klipování můžete dosáhnout téměř 
čisté horní oktávy, která hraničí s kruhovou modulací! Zatímco původní Fuzz Master používal k volbě mezi dvěma 
různými nastaveními tónu nožní přepínač, model Fuzz Master General má variabilní ovládací prvek, který vám 
umožní nastavit cokoliv mezi ostrým, vysokým tónem a hutným, basovým vintage zvukem s výrazně potlačenými 
středy. Díky všem těmto rozšířeným funkcím přináší Fuzz Master General všestrannější verzi originálu, ale stále 
si zachovává charakteristické nabíhající oktávové zkreslení, které všichni známe a milujeme. Každý modul Fuzz 
Master General se vyrábí ručně v převážně tropickém podnebí Akronu v Ohiu.

VOICE
1: Je charakteristika germanium. Vytváří více otevřený a uvolněný tón fuzzu.
2: Je charakteristika křemík. Tón fuzzu s vyšší kompresí a pevností.
3:  Představuje otevřený a čistě tranzistorový drive. Vytváří téměř čistý oktávový efekt velmi 

podobný kruhové modulaci.

UPOZORNĚNÍ! POLOHA 3 HRAJE VELMI NAHLAS. PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO REŽIMU SNIŽTE 
ÚROVEŇ. CHCETE-LI DOSÁHNOUT NEJLEPŠÍHO OKTÁVOVÉHO EFEKTU, POUŽIJTE SNÍMAČ 
U KRKU A HRAJTE NAD 12. PRAŽCEM. JEDNÁ SE O ANALOGOVOU OKTÁVU, TAKŽE NEJLÉPE 
FUNGUJÍ JEDNOTLIVÉ TÓNY. PŘI HŘE PLNÝCH AKORDŮ VZNIKÁ ÚŽASNĚ DESTRUKTIVNÍ ZVUK! 

TONE
Tmavší a více „vykrojené“ tóny ve směru hodinových ručiček, jasnější a otevřenější tóny proti 
směru hodinových ručiček.

FUZZ
Otáčením ve směru hodinových ručiček vzniká špinavější zvuk.

LEVEL
Nastavení výstupní hlasitosti.

TECHNOLOGIE FLEXI-SWITCH®

Toto zařízení disponuje technologií Flexi-Switch! Tento způsob vycházející z reléového přepínání představuje 
skutečný bypass, který umožňuje simultánní použití okamžitého přepínání a přepínání s aretací. 

• Při standardním přepínání s aretací: Jediným ťuknutím na nožní spínač stačí aktivovat efekt a dalším 
ťuknutím znovu přepnout na bypass. 

• Při mžikovém přepínání: Pokud je efekt vypnutý, nožní spínač stačí držet sešlápnutý tak dlouho, jak budete 
efekt potřebovat. Jakmile spínač uvolníte, efekt bude bypassem vyřazen. 

Protože se přepínání provádí pomocí relé, průchod signálu vyžaduje napájení. 

POŽADAVKY NA NAPÁJENÍ

Odběr proudu ................................. 10 mA

Toto zařízení by mělo být napájeno pomocí standardního 9V DC zdroje s konektorem 2,1 mm a polaritou (-) na 
středu. Vždy doporučujeme použití specifického napájecího zdroje či multi-adaptéru s izolovanými výstupy. V 
případě špatného napájení budou pedály generovat více šumu. Adaptéry, které neodpovídají specifikaci pedálu, 
nedokáží tak dobře odfiltrovat „špinavé“ napětí a propouštějí nežádoucí šum.

NEPROVOZUJTE PEDÁL PŘI VYŠŠÍM NAPĚTÍ! 

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

Vstupní impedance ..........................15 kΩ
Výstupní impedance ........................<1 kΩ

Witamy nowy efekt Fuzz Master General! Fuzz Master General to nasza wersja klasycznego efektu Ace Tone 
Fuzz Master FM-2 Professional, oktawowego fuzza, który był bardzo podobny do niezwykle popularnego Super 
Fuzz. Bazowaliśmy na podstawowym obwodzie i przeprojektowaliśmy go, aby stał się bardziej przydatny dla 
współczesnego muzyka. Fuzz Master General charakteryzuje się bardziej precyzyjną kontrolą efektu Fuzz, która 
zapewnia znacznie szersze spektrum tonów „brudu”, od niemal czystego brzmienia do pełnego brzmienia „piły 
tarczowej“. Dodaliśmy przełącznik Voice, aby jeszcze bardziej wzmocnić poziom brudu w brzmieniu i wycisnąć 
bardziej zmienny ton z klasycznego obwodu. Ten przełącznik umożliwia wybór pomiędzy przycinaniem za pomocą 
diody germanowej, krzemowej i brakiem przycinania. Ma to ogromny wpływ na charakterystykę brzmienia fuzza, 
klarowność w wyższych oktawach i poziom wyjściowy. Diody germanowe zapewniają większą moc wyjściową 
i otwarty, „luźniejszy“ przester, natomiast diody krzemowe kompresują sygnał i dają „ciaśniejszy” dźwięk 
przesterowany. Gdy głos jest ustawiony na brak przycinania diodowego (pozycja środkowa), można uzyskać 
niemal czystą wyższą oktawę, graniczącą z modulacją pierścieniową! Podczas gdy oryginalny Fuzz Master miał 
przełącznik obsługiwany stopą umożliwiający wybór pomiędzy dwoma różnymi ustawieniami brzmienia, Fuzz 
Master General ma zmienną regulację tonu. Umożliwia to dostrojenie wszystkiego, od szeroko otwartego ataku 
wysokich tonów po bardzo głębokie, klasyczne brzmienie z mocnym basem. Wszystkie te dodatkowe funkcje 
sprawiają, że Fuzz Master General oferuje bardziej wszechstronną wersję oryginału, zachowując jednocześnie 
ten sam narastający oktawowy grind, który wszyscy znają i kochają. Każdy Fuzz Master General jest wykonany 
ludzkimi rękami w zasadniczo tropikalnym Akron w stanie Ohio.

VOICE
1: To przycinanie za pomocą diody germanowej. To powoduje bardziej otwarty i luźniejszy fuzz.
2:  To przycinanie za pomocą diody krzemowej. To powoduje bardziej zwarty, skompresowany 

efekt fuzz.
3:  To otwarty, tranzystorowy drive. Powoduje niemalże czysty efekt podnoszący dźwięk o oktawę 

wyżej, który daje bardzo podobny efekt do modulacji pierścieniowej.

OSTROŻNIE! TRYB 3 JEST BARDZO GŁOŚNY. OBNIŻ POZIOM GŁOŚNOŚCI PRZY KORZYSTANIU Z 
TEGO TRYBU. ABY UZYSKAĆ NAJLEPSZY EFEKT OKTAWOWY, UŻYJ PRZETWORNIKA PRZY GRYFIE I 
GRAJ POWYŻEJ 12 PROGU GITARY. JEST TO OKTAWA ANALOGOWA, WIĘC NAJLEPIEJ SPRAWDZAJĄ 
SIĘ POJEDYNCZE NUTY, ALE PEŁNE AKORDY DAJĄ NIESAMOWITY, DESTRUKCYJNY DŹWIĘK! 

TONE
Ciemniejsze i bardziej zwarte tony – obrót w prawo, jaśniejsze i otwarte tony – obrót w lewo.

FUZZ
Przekręcenie tego pokrętła w prawo powoduje zwiększenie ilości brudu.

LEVEL
Reguluje poziom głośności na wyjściu.

TECHNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH®

Urządzenie wyposażone zostało w technologię Flexi-Switch! Oparte na przekaźnikach przełączniki zapewniają 
pełne obejście efektu i natychmiastowe przełączanie, zarówno chwilowe, jak i blokowane. 

• Standardowe działanie blokowane: Naciśnij przełącznik nożny raz, aby aktywować efekt, a następnie drugi 
raz, aby uruchomić tryb bypass. 

• Działanie chwilowe: Efekt jest aktywny tylko wtedy, gdy naciskasz przełącznik nożny. Po zwolnieniu 
przełącznika włączone zostanie obejście efektu. 

Ponieważ przełączanie oparte jest na przekaźnikach, do przekazywania sygnału niezbędne jest zasilanie. 

WYMAGANIA DOTYCZĄCE ZASILANIA

Pobór prądu .................................... 10 mA

To urządzenie powinno być zasilane standardowym zasilaczem sieciowym o napięciu 9 V (prąd stały), z 
wtykiem baryłkowym o średnicy 2,1 mm z ujemnym środkiem. Zawsze rekomendujemy izolowane zasilacze z 
transformatorami, przeznaczone specjalnie do efektów gitarowych. Stosowanie nieodpowiedniego zasilacza, 
szczególnie przy nierównym i zanieczyszczonym prądzie będzie powodować słyszalne zakłócenia. Zasilacze 
impulsowe, przewody rozdzielające oraz zasilacze nieprzeznaczone do efektów gitarowych nie filtrują prądu i 
nie eliminują niepożądanych zakłóceń. 

NIE STOSOWAĆ ZASILACZY O WYŻSZYM NAPIĘCIU!

DANE TECHNICZNE

Impedancja wejściowa ....................15 kΩ
Impedancja wyjściowa ....................<1 kΩ

Dai il benvenuto al tuo nuovo Fuzz Master General! Fuzz Master General rappresenta la nostra interpretazione 
del Ace Tone Fuzz Master FM-2 Professional, un’unità octave fuzz molto simile al popolarissimo Super Fuzz. 
Abbiamo preso il circuito di base e lo abbiamo reimmaginato, rendendolo più utile al musicista moderno. il Fuzz 
Master General presenta un controllo Fuzz più accurato, capace di generare un più ampio spettro di timbriche 
sporche – dalle sonorità quasi clean fino agli effetti buzz saw più travolgenti. Abbiamo anche aggiunto un 
selettore Voice per andare incontro ancor di più ai tuoi desideri di sonorità sporche, così da ottenere dal circuito 
classico delle timbriche più variabili. Permette la selezione tra diodi di clipping al germanio, al silicio o nessun 
diodo. Ciò ha un enorme impatto sulle caratteristiche del timbro fuzz, sulla chiarezza dell’ottava alta e sul livello 
d’uscita. I diodi al germanio offrono un maggior livello in uscita insieme a un timbro fuzz aperto e più sciolto, 
mentre i diodi al silicio comprimono il segnale e mantengono il tono fuzz più contenuto e preciso. Quando il 
selettore Voice è impostato a nessun diodo di clipping (posizione centrale), potrai ottenere un’ottava alta quasi 
pulita che rasenta la modulazione ad anello! Mentre il Fuzz Master originale dispone di un pulsante a pedale per 
la selezione tra due diverse impostazioni timbriche, il Fuzz Master General include un controllo Tone variabile 
che permette di impostare qualsiasi sonorità compresa tra i toni dalle alte frequenze spalancate e il suono 
delle unità vintage, super-scavato e carico di bassi. Con tutte queste caratteristiche aggiuntive, il Fuzz Master 
General è in grado di offrire una versione più versatile rispetto all’originale, conservando tuttavia quell’ottava 
rigonfia dal suono macinato che tutti noi amiamo. Ogni Fuzz Master General è realizzato a mano da esseri umani 
nella zona prevalentemente tropicale di Akron, Ohio.

VOICE
1: Clipping al germanio. Produce un fuzz più aperto e sciolto.
2: Clipping al silicio. Genera un fuzz più preciso e compresso.
3:  Puro transistor. Produce un effetto octave-up quasi clean che genera un suono molto simile alla 

modulazione ad anello.

ATTENZIONE! LA MODALITÀ 3 PRODUCE UN SUONO MOLTO FORTE. È CONSIGLIABILE 
ABBASSARE IL LIVELLO QUANDO LA SI USA. PER OTTENERE IL MIGLIOR EFFETTO OCTAVE, 
SUGGERIAMO L’USO DEL PICKUP AL MANICO E DI SUONARE AL DI SOPRA DEL 12O TASTO. SI 
TRATTA DI UN EFFETTO OCTAVE ANALOGICO, PER CUI IL SUONO RISULTA AL MEGLIO SU NOTE 
SINGOLE; TUTTAVIA ESEGUENDO DEGLI ACCORDI È POSSIBILE PRODURRE UNA TIMBRICA 
DISTRUTTIVA DAVVERO GRANDIOSA! 

TONE
Toni più scuri e scavati ruotando in senso orario; toni più chiari e aperti ruotando in senso antiorario.

FUZZ
Ruotando in senso orario il segnale diventa più sporco.

LEVEL
Regolazione del volume d’uscita

.

TECNOLOGIA FLEXI-SWITCH®

Questo dispositivo adotta la tecnologia Flexi-Switch! Si tratta di un tipo di commutazione, basata su relè e con 
true bypass, che consente di utilizzare simultaneamente le modalità “momentanea” e “latching”.

•  Per un’operatività latching standard: battere una volta sul pulsante a pedale per attivare l’effetto; 
battere di nuovo per bypassarlo. 

• Per un’operatività di tipo momentaneo: tenere premuto il pulsante fino a quando si intende utilizzare 
l’effetto. Una volta rilasciato il pulsante, l’effetto sarà bypassato.

Poiché la commutazione è basata su relè, è necessaria l’alimentazione per far sì che il segnale passi.

ALIMENTAZIONE

Assorbimento di corrente ............... 10 mA

I nostri pedali fanno uso di alimentatori DC standard a 9 volt, dotati di connettore barrel da 2.1mm con polo 
negativo al centro. Raccomandiamo sempre l’uso di alimentatori specifici per pedali, con trasformatore isolato 
di tipo da parete, oppure alimentatori con uscite multiple isolate. I pedali generano rumore extra nel caso in cui 
l’alimentazione presenti un’oscillazione residua o sia poco pulita. Gli alimentatori di tipo switching, quelli per il 
collegamento a catena oppure gli alimentatori non specifici per pedali, non filtrano l’alimentazione non pulita e 
lasciano passare rumori indesiderati.

NON OPERARE MAI CON TENSIONI PIÙ ELEVATE!

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Impedenza d’ingresso .....................15 kΩ 
Impedenza d’uscita .........................<1 kΩ

GARANZIA

Questo dispositivo prevede una garanzia limitata a vita. In caso di rottura, ci occuperemo della riparazione. Per 
qualsiasi problema, visitare il sito www.earthquakerdevices.com/support.

Hier ist er; Ihr neuer Fuzz Master General! Der Fuzz Master General ist unsere Interpretation des klassischen 
Fuzz-Pedals Ace Tone Fuzz Master FM-2 Professional, eines Oktav-Fuzz-Pedals, das wiederum dem äußerst 
beliebten Super Fuzz ähnelte. Wir haben die Grundschaltung übernommen und sie überarbeitet, um sie 
für moderne Gitarristen noch nützlicher zu machen. Der Fuzz Master General verfügt über einen präziseren 
Fuzz-Regler, der ein deutlich größeres Spektrum an Fuzz-Sounds bietet, das von „fast clean“ bis hin zu 
aggressiven Buzz-Saw-Sounds reicht. Wir haben einen Voice-Schalter ergänzt, mit dem Sie Ihren Fuzz-Sound 
noch weiter verfeinern und noch mehr Variationen aus dieser klassischen Schaltung herausholen können. Mit 
diesem Schalter können Sie zwischen Germanium-, Silizium- und diodenfreiem Clipping wählen. Die gewählte 
Einstellung hat einen enormen Einfluss auf die Charakteristik des Fuzz-Sounds, die Klarheit der oberen Oktaven 
und den Ausgangspegel. Germanium-Dioden bieten mehr Ausgangsleistung und einen offenen, luftigeren Fuzz-
Sound, während die Silizium-Dioden das Signal komprimieren und einen strafferem Fuzz-Sound erzeugen. 
Wenn der Voice-Schalter auf „No Diode Clipping” (Mittelstellung) steht, erhält man eine nahezu saubere 
obere Oktavierung, die fast schon wie Ringmodulation klingt! Während der ursprüngliche Fuzz Master über 
einen Fußschalter zur Auswahl zwischen zwei verschiedenen Klangeinstellungen verfügte, ist der Fuzz Master 
General mit einem variablen Tone-Regler ausgestattet, mit dem Sie alle Varianten zwischen einem gnadenlosen 
Höhenangriff und einem extrem ausgehöhltem, basslastigem Vintage-Sound einstellen können. All diese 
zusätzlichen Funktionen machen den Fuzz Master General zu einer vielseitigere Interpretation des Originals, 
ohne dass Sie hierfür auf den bekannten und beliebten anschwellenden Oktav-Grind verzichten müssten. Jeder 
Fuzz Master General wird im tropischen Akron im US-Bundesstaat Ohio in liebevoller Handarbeit hergestellt.

VOICE
1: Germanium-Clipping. Dies erzeugt einen offeneren und lockereren Fuzz-Sound.
2: Silizium-Clipping. Für einen strafferen, komprimierteren Fuzz-Sound.
3:  Ist ein luftig klingender, reiner Transistor-Drive. Damit entsteht ein beinahe cleaner Oktav-

Effekt, der einem Ringmodulationseffekt sehr ähnlich ist.

ACHTUNG! MODUS 3 IST SEHR LAUT. DREHEN SIE ERST DEN LEVEL-REGLER HERUNTER, 
WENN SIE DIESEN MODUS VERWENDEN WOLLEN. UM DEN BESTEN OKTAV-EFFEKT ZU 
ERZIELEN, VERWENDEN SIE DEN HALS-TONABNEHMER UND SPIELEN SIE OBERHALB DES 
ZWÖLFTEN BUNDES. DA ES SICH UM EINE ANALOGE OCTAVER-EFFEKT HANDELT, ERZIELEN 
SIE BEI EINZELNEN NOTEN DIE BESTEN ERGEBNISSE. ABER VOLLE AKKORDE ERZEUGEN EINEN 
FANTASTISCH-DESTRUKTIVEN SOUND!

TONE
Drehen Sie diesen Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um eher dunkle, gedämpfte Sounds zu erhalten. 
Drehen Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, wenn Sie einen helleren, offeneren Sound wünschen.

FUZZ
Drehen Sie diesen Regler im Uhrzeigersinn, um mehr Verzerrung zu erhalten.

LEVEL
Regelt die Ausgangslautstärke.

FLEXI-SWITCH®-TECHNOLOGIE

Dieses Pedal ist mit der Flexi-Switch-Technologie ausgestattet! Diese auf Relais basierende True-Bypass-
Schaltungstechnologie ermöglicht sowohl den Momentary- als auch den Latching-Betrieb. 

• So nutzen Sie den normalen Latching-Modus: Drücken Sie einmal auf den Fußschalter, um den Effekt zu 
aktivieren. Drücken Sie ihn erneut, um wieder auf Bypass zu schalten. 

• So nutzen Sie den Momentary-Modus: Halten Sie den Fußschalter so lange gedrückt, wie der Effekt aktiv 
sein soll. Wenn Sie den Schalter loslassen, wird auf Bypass geschaltet. 

Da die Umschaltung relaisbasiert erfolgt, ist für die Durchleitung des Signals eine Stromversorgung erforderlich.
 
STROMBEDARF

Stromverbrauch ............................. 10 mA

Dieses Pedal sollte mit einer standardmäßigen 9 Volt DC Gleichstromversorgung mit einem 2,1 mm Stecker 
mit Minuspol am Mittelkontakt betrieben werden. Wir empfehlen, immer Pedal spezifische, Transformator 
isolierte Steckernetzteile oder Stromversorgungssysteme mit mehreren, voneinander isolierten Ausgängen 
zu verwenden. Pedals werden zusätzliche Störgeräusche erzeugen, wenn die Stromversorgung schwankt 
oder schlecht gefiltert ist. Schaltnetzteile, Daisy-Chain Verkettungen und nicht für Pedals vorgesehene 
Stromversorgungssysteme filtern unsauberen Strom weniger gut und führen zu unerwünschten Störgeräuschen. 

LEGEN SIE KEINE HÖHEREN SPANNUNGEN AN!

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Eingangsimpedanz ..........................15 kΩ
Ausgangsimpedanz .........................<1 kΩ


